1999 Season 

Final Standings                                                                     Awards 
	#
	name
	points
	behind
	 
	pos.
	player
	owner

	1
	Jason
	1435
	0
	 
	QB
	K. Warner
	Gary

	2
	Justin
	1415
	20
	 
	RB
	E. James
	Jason

	3
	Gary
	1403
	32
	 
	WR
	M. Harrison
	Gary

	4
	Jay
	1385
	50
	 
	TE
	T. Gonzalez
	Jason

	5
	Wesley
	1287
	148
	 
	K
	O. Mare
	Wesley

	6
	Keith
	1199
	236
	 
	D/PY
	R. Lewis
	Jay

	7
	Brent
	1134
	301
	 
	TEAM
	Minn. off.
	Jay

	8
	Tom
	1133
	302
	 
	 
	 
	 

	9
	Joel
	1081
	354
	 
	 
	 
	 

	10
	John
	1063
	372
	 
	 
	 
	 

	11
	Greg
	999
	436
	 
	 
	 
	 

	12
	Randy
	969
	466
	 
	
	
	


Week by Week 

	
	Wk.1
	Wk.2
	Wk.3
	Wk.4
	Wk.5
	Wk.6
	Wk.7
	Wk.8
	Wk.9
	Wk.10
	Wk.11
	Wk.12
	Wk.13
	Wk.14
	Wk.15
	Wk.16
	Total

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Keith
	99
	45
	70
	104
	120
	57
	67
	50
	67
	99
	81
	60
	56
	77
	33
	110
	1195

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jay
	96
	120
	110
	72
	118
	44
	121
	87
	68
	93
	72
	51
	85
	53
	68
	61
	1319

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Wes
	88
	77
	69
	118
	90
	79
	78
	77
	58
	62
	73
	43
	85
	105
	67
	93
	1262

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Tom
	34
	59
	45
	19
	80
	106
	56
	92
	60
	70
	74
	72
	75
	88
	62
	126
	1118

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Justin
	103
	70
	75
	95
	63
	93
	86
	36
	97
	165
	95
	125
	49
	88
	102
	55
	1397

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Randy
	78
	62
	31
	73
	52
	52
	84
	57
	60
	60
	36
	88
	65
	38
	66
	65
	967

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Joel
	101
	53
	45
	69
	61
	60
	64
	40
	67
	82
	44
	83
	40
	91
	112
	57
	1069

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Gary
	67
	89
	96
	79
	69
	25
	93
	96
	85
	85
	81
	74
	110
	82
	96
	106
	1333

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Greg
	68
	40
	53
	31
	56
	47
	60
	44
	70
	51
	82
	92
	93
	54
	102
	36
	979

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jason
	69
	87
	72
	112
	63
	43
	87
	64
	59
	97
	143
	101
	108
	82
	96
	125
	1408

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Brent
	60
	83
	53
	78
	89
	20
	75
	70
	80
	102
	49
	95
	71
	57
	49
	89
	1120

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	John
	66
	101
	75
	94
	94
	43
	52
	69
	78
	53
	47
	41
	74
	89
	50
	31
	1057


By Position
	
	QB
	RB
	WR
	TE
	K
	Sack
	Tack
	Tm Sc
	Pks
	Misc
	TOT

	Keith
	370
	113
	404
	100
	112
	16
	75
	5
	0
	4
	1199

	Jay
	445
	171
	363
	38
	116
	24
	128
	24
	10
	66
	1385

	Wesley
	430
	179
	326
	70
	140
	8
	83
	11
	15
	25
	1287

	Tom
	245
	295
	301
	106
	84
	32
	39
	11
	5
	15
	1133

	Justin
	455
	161
	424
	116
	96
	8
	111
	11
	15
	18
	1415

	Randy
	245
	209
	234
	82
	84
	28
	82
	3
	0
	2
	969

	Joel
	215
	204
	341
	95
	96
	4
	96
	8
	10
	12
	1081

	Gary
	495
	143
	455
	39
	88
	20
	80
	13
	0
	70
	1403

	Greg
	305
	151
	286
	35
	88
	4
	74
	16
	20
	20
	999

	Jason
	370
	302
	400
	183
	96
	24
	25
	3
	5
	27
	1435

	Brent
	365
	115
	400
	44
	96
	24
	66
	10
	0
	14
	1134

	John
	395
	46
	281
	154
	76
	52
	40
	13
	0
	6
	1063

	AVG
	361
	174
	351
	89
	98
	20
	75
	11
	7
	23
	1209


Rosters
*-denotes Pro-bowl selection 

	Keith
	
	
	
	Joel
	
	

	COA
	Rhodes, Ray
	Green Bay
	 
	COA
	Mariucci, Steve
	San Francisco

	QB
	Favre, Brett
	Green Bay
	 
	QB
	Flutie, Doug
	Buffalo

	QB
	Stewart, Kordell
	Pittsburgh
	 
	QB
	Dilfer, Trent
	Tampa Bay

	RB
	Bettis, Jerome
	Pittsburgh
	 
	RB
	*George, Eddie
	Tennessee

	RB
	Wheatley, Tyrone
	Oakland
	 
	RB
	Staley, Duce
	Philadelphia

	WR
	*Bruce, Isaac
	St. Louis
	 
	WR
	*Muhammad, Muh.
	Carolina

	WR
	Galloway, Joey
	Seattle
	 
	WR
	Mathis, Terance
	Atlanta

	WR
	Westbrook, Michael
	Washington
	 
	WR
	Lewis, Jermaine
	Baltimore

	TE
	Jones, Freddie
	San Diego
	 
	TE
	Riemersma, Jay
	Buffalo

	TE
	Bruener, Mark
	Pittsburgh
	 
	TE
	McGee, Tony
	Cincinnati

	K
	Longwell, Ryan
	Green Bay
	 
	K
	Vinatieri, Adam
	N. England

	K
	Peterson, Todd
	Seattle
	 
	K
	Jacke, Chris
	Arizona

	D/PY
	Seau, Junior
	San Diego
	 
	D/PY
	Biekert, Greg
	Oakland

	D/TM
	 
	Denver
	 
	D/TM
	 
	N. Orleans

	O/TM
	 
	Tampa Bay
	 
	O/TM
	 
	Atlanta

	Jay
	 
	 
	Gary
	 

	COA
	Johnson, Jimmy
	Miami
	 
	COA
	Holmgren, Mike
	Seattle

	QB
	*Manning, Peyton
	Indianapolis
	 
	QB
	*Warner, Kurt
	St. Louis

	QB
	Mirer, Rick
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	QB
	Batch, Charlie
	Detroit

	RB
	Levens, Dorsey
	Green Bay
	 
	RB
	Watters, Ricky
	Seattle

	RB
	Parker, Demond
	Green Bay
	 
	RB
	Smith, Antowain
	Buffalo

	WR
	*Brown, Tim
	Oakland
	 
	WR
	*Harrison, Marvin
	Indianapolis

	WR
	Freeman, Antonio
	Green Bay
	 
	WR
	Owens, Terrell
	San Francisco

	WR
	Crowell, Germaine
	Detroit
	 
	WR
	Scott, Darnay
	Cincinnati

	TE
	Glover, Andrew
	Minnesota
	 
	TE
	Fauria, Christian
	Seattle

	TE
	McWilliams, Johnny
	Arizona
	 
	TE
	Green, Eric
	N.Y. Jets

	K
	*Hanson, Jason
	Detroit
	 
	K
	Del Greco, Al
	Tennessee

	K
	Hollis, Mike
	Jacksonville
	 
	K
	Wilkins, Jeff
	St. Louis

	D/PY
	*Lewis, Bay
	Baltimore
	 
	D/PY
	*Brown, Chad
	Seattle

	D/TM
	 
	Dallas
	 
	D/TM
	 
	N. England

	O/TM
	 
	Minnesota
	 
	O/TM
	 
	N.Y. Jets

	Wesley
	 
	 
	Greg
	 

	COA
	Shanahan, Mike
	Denver
	 
	COA
	Dungy, Tony
	Tampa Bay

	QB
	*Johnson, Brad
	Washington
	 
	QB
	*Brunell, Mark
	Jacksonville

	QB
	Plummer, Jake
	Arizona
	 
	QB
	Griese, Brian 
	Denver

	RB
	*Davis, Stephen
	Washington
	 
	RB
	*Dillon, Corey
	Cincinnati

	RB
	Taylor, Fred
	Jacksonville
	 
	RB
	Hanspard, Byron
	Atlanta

	WR
	*Johnson, Keyshawn
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	WR
	McCardell, Keenan
	Jacksonville

	WR
	Moulds, Eric
	Buffalo
	 
	WR
	Robinson, Marcus
	Chicago

	WR
	Johnson, Kevin
	Cleveland
	 
	WR
	Kennison, Eddie
	N. Orleans

	TE
	*Wycheck, Frank
	Tennessee
	 
	TE
	Alexander, Stephen
	Washington

	TE
	Chmura, Mark
	Green Bay
	 
	TE
	Santiago, O.J.
	Atlanta

	K
	*Mare, Olindo
	Miami
	 
	K
	Richey, Wade
	San Francisco

	K
	Elam, Jason
	Denver
	 
	K
	Pelfrey, Doug
	Cincinnati

	D/PY
	McDaniel, Ed
	Minnesota
	 
	D/PY
	*Thomas, Zach
	Miami

	D/TM
	 
	N.Y. Giants
	 
	D/TM
	 
	Pittsburgh

	O/TM
	 
	Buffalo
	 
	O/TM
	 
	Denver

	Tom B.
	 
	 
	Jason L.
	 

	COA
	Parcells, Bill
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	COA
	Green, Dennis
	Minnesota

	QB
	Grbac, Elvis
	Kansas City
	 
	QB
	*Gannon, Rich
	Oakland

	QB
	Smith, Akili
	Cincinnati
	 
	QB
	Couch, Tim
	Cleveland

	RB
	*Faulk, Marshall
	St. Louis
	 
	RB
	*James, Edgerrin
	Indianapolis

	RB
	Murrell, Adrian
	Arizona
	 
	RB
	Biakabutuka, Tim
	Carolina

	WR
	Martin, Tony
	Miami
	 
	WR
	*Smith, Jimmy
	Jacksonville

	WR
	Morton, Johnnie
	Detroit
	 
	WR
	Connell, Albert
	Washington

	WR
	Smith, Rod
	Denver
	 
	WR
	McDuffie, O.J.
	Miami

	TE
	Mitchell, Pete
	N.Y. Giants
	 
	TE
	*Gonzalez, Tony
	Kansas City

	TE
	Cleeland, Cam
	N. Orleans
	 
	TE
	*Sloan, David
	Detroit

	K
	Grammatica, Martin
	Tampa Bay
	 
	K
	Vanderjagt, Mike
	Indianapolis

	K
	Cunningham, Richie
	Dallas
	 
	K
	Anderson, Morten
	Atlanta

	D/PY
	*Russell, Darrell
	Oakland
	 
	D/PY
	Sinclair, Michael
	Seattle

	D/TM
	 
	Arizona
	 
	D/TM
	 
	Seattle

	O/TM
	 
	Dallas
	 
	O/TM
	 
	Miami

	Justin
	 
	 
	Brent
	 

	COA
	Reeves, Dan
	Atlanta
	 
	COA
	Coughlin, Tom
	Jacksonville

	QB
	George, Jeff
	Minnesota
	 
	QB
	Kitna, Jon
	Seattle

	QB
	McNair, Steve
	Tennessee
	 
	QB
	Marino, Dan
	Miami

	RB
	Martin, Curtis
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	RB
	Smith, Robert
	Minnesota

	RB
	Rhett, Erict
	Baltimore
	 
	RB
	Enis, Curtis
	Chicago

	WR
	*Moss, Randy
	Minnesota
	 
	WR
	*Carter, Cris
	Minnesota

	WR
	McCaffrey, Ed
	Denver
	 
	WR
	Ismail, Raghib
	Dallas

	WR
	Alexander, Derrick
	Kansas City
	 
	WR
	Thigpen, Yancey
	Tennessee

	TE
	Dudley, Rickey
	Oakland
	 
	TE
	Coates, Ben
	N. England

	TE
	Drayton, Troy
	Miami
	 
	TE
	Clark, Greg
	San Francisco

	K
	Hall, John
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	K
	Christie, Steve
	Buffalo

	K
	Carney, John
	San Diego
	 
	K
	Kasay, John
	Carolina

	D/PY
	*Brooks, Derrick
	Tampa Bay
	 
	D/PY
	*Armstead, Jessie
	N.Y. Giants

	D/TM
	 
	N.Y. Jets
	 
	D/TM
	 
	Miami

	O/TM
	 
	Jacksonville
	 
	O/TM
	 
	Arizona

	Randy
	 
	 
	John V.
	 

	COA
	Seifert, George
	Carolina
	 
	COA
	Cunningham, Gun.
	Kansas City

	QB
	Aikman, Troy
	Dallas
	 
	QB
	*Beuerlein, Steve
	Carolina

	QB
	Graham, Kent
	N.Y. Giants
	 
	QB
	Bledsoe, Drew
	N. England

	RB
	*Smith, Emmitt
	Dallas
	 
	RB
	Phillips, Lawrence
	San Francisco

	RB
	Garner, Charlie
	San Francisco
	 
	RB
	Hicks, Skip
	Washington

	WR
	Moore, Rob
	Arizona
	 
	WR
	Glenn, Terry
	N. England

	WR
	Rice, Jerry
	San Francisco
	 
	WR
	Pickens, Carl
	Cincinnati

	WR
	Mayes, Derrick
	Seattle
	 
	WR
	Jett, James
	Oakland

	TE
	Brady, Kyle
	Jacksonville
	 
	TE
	*Walls, Wesley
	Carolina

	TE
	Pollard, Marcus
	Indianapolis
	 
	TE
	Smith, Irv
	Cleveland

	K
	Stoyanovich, Pete
	Kansas City
	 
	K
	Anderson, Gary
	Minnesota

	K
	Brown, Kris
	Pittsburgh
	 
	K
	Blanchard, Cary
	N.Y. Giants

	D/PY
	Patton, Marvcus
	Kansas City
	 
	D/PY
	*McCrary, Michael
	Baltimore

	D/TM
	 
	Minnesota
	 
	D/TM
	 
	Tampa Bay

	O/TM
	 
	San Francisco
	 
	O/TM
	 
	Green Bay


